I will encourage 
witnesses to respond to all deposition questions which 
are reasonably understandable.”

In document discovery prior to.the deposition of 
the same witness, Respondent’s Counsel objected to 
Petitioner's request for discovery no less than 132 
(one hundred and thirty two) instances, leading 
Petitioner to conclude the line of questioning being 
administered by the Petitioner’s Arbitration counsel 
and interrupted by Respondent's Counsel would have 
discovered evidence critical to the case. Respondent 
counsel’s actions were witnessed by those on the Zoom